Contractor Responsibility Ordinance Summary Q&A (Rev. 06/04) 

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBIILITY ORDINANCE 

Purchase agreements: Purchase agreements are covered if they are for One Hundred Thousand Dollars ( $100,000.00) or 

more. Agreements to purchase garments are covered if they are for Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) or more. 

Construction agreements: All construction agreements are covered, regardless of amount or term. 

5. When did the Ordinance become applicable?

The Ordinance is being applied to Invitations for Bids (IFB) (including Requests for Proposals, Requests for Bids and

[...]

PLEDGE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY ORDINANCE 

Los Angeles Administrative Code (LAAC) Section 10.40 et seq. (Contractor Responsibility Ordinance) provides that, 

unless specifically exempt, City contractors working under service contracts of at least Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00) and three ( 3 ) months, contracts for the purchase of goods and products of at least One Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00), contracts for the purchase of garments of at least Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00), and construction contracts of any amount; public lessees; public licensees; and certain recipients of City 

financial assistance or City grant funds, shall comply with all applicable provisions of the Ordinance. Upon award of 

a City contract, public lease, public license, financial assistance or grant, the contractor, public lessee, public licensee,

[...]

Section 501(c)(3) whose chief executive officer’s hourly wage rate is less than eight times the hourly

wage rate of the lowest paid worker are be exempt. However, this exemption does not apply to child

care workers.

• Lessees or licensees who have no more than a total of seven employees and who have annual gross

revenue of less than Four Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand Sixteen Dollars ($454,016.00) (effective

July 1, 2009). The qualifying annual gross revenue is adjusted every July.

• One-person contractors, lessees, licensees or financial assistance recipients who employ no workers.

• Agreements that involve other governmental entities.

12.

[...]

Small business exemptions for Public Lessees/Licensees (LAAC 10.37.1(i)): Small business that lease property 

from the City may apply for OCC approval for LWO exemption if the lessee or licensee: 

(1)employs no more than a total of seven (7) employees; and (2) has annual gross revenues of less than Four 

Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand Sixteen Dollars ($454,016.00) (adjusted July 1, 2009). This applies only 

to lessees with lease agreements executed after February 24, 2001, and to amendments executed after  

February 24, 2001 that add monies or extend term. Use the Application for “Small Business” Exemption (Form

[...]

identified on the DGS list of ineligible businesses or persons and that the bidder is not engaged in investment activities in Iran in 

violation of the Iran Contracting Act of 2010. 

California law establishes penalties for providing false certifications, including civil penalties equal to the 

greater of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) or twice the amount of the contract for which 

the false certification was made; contract termination; and three- (3) year ineligibility to bid on contracts 

(PCC § 2205). 

To comply with the Iran Contracting Act of 2010, the bidder shall provide its vendor or financial institution name, and City Business